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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency n o (2
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ‘WQ, 4

Alameda, California 94502-6577
Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Dear Mr. Seery:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Second Quarter 2003 Momtoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and cottect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oi1l Products US

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.0. Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 54608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

July 22, 2003

Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840
Cambria Project #245-0523-002

Dear Mr. Seery:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a site vicinity map (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map
(Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is
in¢luded as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all site wells and tabulate the data.
Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC): Cambria will oversee ORC installation in wells MW-1
and MW-2 to enhance natural biological degradation of hydrocarbons.




CAMBRIA Scott Seery

July 22, 2003

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Matt Derby at
(510) 420-3332 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

® .7
Anni Kreml

Senior Staff Scientist

%wﬂab

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Douglas E & Mary M Safreno, 1627 Vineyard Avenue, Pleasanton, CA 94566-6389

G:\Pleasanton 4226 First\Qm\2q0312q03qm.doc
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Shell-branded Service Station e Vicinity Map
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California
Incident #98995840

CAMBRIA
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EXPLANATION

MW-1 & Monitoring well location
$-1) Destroyed well

T8-1 & Observation well location
SB-1 @ Soil boring location

NS Not surveyed

INS. Insufficient water for sampling

— Groundwater flow direction

XX xx Groundwater elevation contour, in feet above
' mean sea level (msl), approximately located;
dashed where inferred

Well designation
ELEY Groundwater elevation, in feet above ms!

residantial

ﬂi Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in
parts per billion and are analyzed by EPA
Method 8260.

housefoffice

FIRST STREET

-
g 0 20 40
T ™™ FIGURE
\/ . Scale (ft) 2
Shell-branded Service Station @ Groundwater Elevation
4226 First Street Contour Map

Pteasanton, California
incident #98995840 CAMBRIA May 14, 2003




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES,. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

{408) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

June 18, 2063

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on May 14, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030514-BA-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mimmum, Blame Tech Services, Inc. field persbnnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
persommel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blamne Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No mterpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGjt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Ammi Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Oakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Depthto | GW
Well 1D Date i TPPH B T E X MTBE 8020 | MTBE 8260 TOC Water Elevation
L (ugh) | (ugh) (ugl) (ugl ) (ugiL) (ug/L) {ugl.) {MSL) (ft) (MSL)
|
\
§ MW-1 06/161 9299 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 Q6/30/1989 89.0 5.89 <0.500 <0,500 0.652 <5.00 NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1 09/241 959 1,560 473 <10,0 <10.0 22.8 <2.50 NA 371.20 37.04 33416
MW-1 12/08/1989 1,020 375 <500 <5,00 152 <50.0 NA 371.20 36.79 33441
MW-1 02/10/2000 523 108 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90 NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 051772000 <50.0 <{).500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 37.0 29.5 371.20 32,55 338.65
MWW-1 08/03/2000 808 290 <2.50 <2.50 8,90 <125 NA 371.20 39.13 332.07
MW 10/31/2000 507 250 0.962 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 03/1/2001 <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 74.6 NA 371.20 39.60 331.60
MWW-1 05/30/2001 780 280 <2.0 <20 11 NA <2.0 371.20 39.53 331.67
M1 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <2.5 <25 12 NA <25 371.20 39.61 331.59
M1 12/06/2001 840 180 <0.50 <0.50 13 NA <5.0 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1 02/06/2002 2,700 650 <2.5 <25 7.2 NA <25 371.20 35.53 335.67
MW-1 081772002 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 371.20 39.26 331.91
MWW-1 07/25/2002 8590 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 371.20 39.39 331.81
MWW-1 111 4/2002 400 3 <0.50 <0.50 2.7 NA 27 371.20 40.00 331.20
MW-1 021 2/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 40 371.20 32.92 338,28
MW 051 412003 680 190 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 95 371.20 32.87 338.63
MW-2 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 33975
MW-2 02/Q7/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
MW-2 0210/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <(0.500 <0,500 2.61 NA 372.40 36.62 335.78
MW-2 051772000 120 4.08 <0500 <(.500 <0.500 29.0 NA 372.40 3214 340.26
MW-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b 372,40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(),500 57.4 44 8¢ 372,40 33.02 339.38
Mw-2 03/01 /2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.86 3.97 127 167 372.40 32.54 339.86
MW-2 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 NA 170 372.40 32.42 339,98
MW-2 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 372.40 32.585 339.85
MW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(,50 <050 NA 170 372.40 3315 339,25
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X MTEBE 8020 MTBE 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ugl.) (ugh) (ugh) (ugl) {ugl.) {ugl ) {ugiL} (MSL) (ft) (MSL)
Mw-2 02/05/2002 <50 072 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW.-2 06172002 <50 <[.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 260 372,40 32.63 339.77
MW-2 0772512002 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA 280 372.40 32.80 339.60
Mw-2 111472002 120 13 9.0 3.8 14 NA 430 372.40 33.31 339.08
MVY-2 021212003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 372,40 3215 340.25
Mw-2 05/14/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.6 <5.0 NA 470 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.45
MW-3 021 0/2000 180 512 <0.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a 375.05 32.77 342.28
MW-3 051 7/2000 1,360 414 <500 <5.00 17.6 <25.0 NA 375.05 31.00 344.05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.536 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 22.0 NA 375.05 31.03 344,02
MW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 31.1 NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 03/01 /2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8.00 516 NA 375.05 31.2¢ 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <(.50 <(.50 <().50 <0, 50 NA 110 375.08 31.02 344.03
MW-3 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 375.05 30.84 344.11
MW-3 12/08/2001 110 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 2.3 NA 180 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 02/05/2002 <50 0.89 0.6C <0.50 2.1 NA 130 37505 31.12 343.93
MW-3 061 7/2002 <50 <050 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 1114/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 60 375.05 31.44 343,61
MW.-3 021272003 <50 <0.50 <(),50 <0.50 <0,50 NA 43 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05M14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 24 375.05 31.20 343.85
TB-1 024272003 |Well inaccessible NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-1 02/28/2003 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-1 06/1412003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA 12.31 NA
TB-2 | 02/42/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

| | Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X MTBE 8020 MTBE 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ugh) (ugh) (ug/L) (ugh) {ugl) {(ugh) {ugh.) (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

T8-2 02/28/2003 | NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 05/14/2003 IInsufﬁcient water NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 0212/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA,
TB-4 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 0514/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations:

TRFH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; priar to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, xylenes by EP A Method 8260B; prior ta May 30, 2001, analyzed by EP A Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Efevation

GW = Groundwater

ugh = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 3 .




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

Depth to GW
Weli ID Date TPPH B T E X MTBE 8020 MTBE 8260 TOC Water | Elevation
ug.) {(ugh.} {ugd.) {ugi.) {ugh) (ugl) (ug/L) {(MSL) (fL) i (M3L)

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EP A recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range.

¢ = The result reported was generated out of ime. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1988, by Virgit Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Site surveyed on March 19, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California,

Site surveyed on January 15, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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$'EVERN STL Submission#: 2003-05-0435

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. May 29, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS# 030514-BA2
Project:  Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton
Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 05/15/2003 15:44

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/29/2003 unless you have reguested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. if you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratcries, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 05/15/2003 15:44
Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pieasanton

Samples Repaorted

05/14/2003 15:25

05/14/2003 15:05
05/14/2003 14:50
05/14/2003 12:15

05/29/2003 13:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
& par of Sever Trant Flc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2486 Page 1 of 10




S E:-V:ER N Si ! Y l Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 05/15/2003 15:44
Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site; 4226 First Street
FPleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 680 250 ug/b 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11:58
Benzene 190 25 ugfL 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11:58
Toluene ND 25 ug/l. 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11:58
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ugil 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11:58

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11.58

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 95 25 ug/L 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11:58
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.3 76-130 (% 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11:58
Toluene-d8 100.7 78-115 |% 5.00 | 05/28/2003 11:58

(5/28/2003 13:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco» 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Tren Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 10




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408} 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 05/15/2003 15:44
Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/L 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20
Benzene - |ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/t 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/t 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20

Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 470 25 ug/L 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 108.4 76-130 % 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20
Toluene-dg 1027 78-115 {% 5.00 | 05/28/2003 12:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/29/2003 13:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10




SEVERN

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BAZ2 Received: 05/15/2003 15:44
Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

S' I 'I Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 uglL 1.00 | 05/28/2003 12:43
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 05/28/2003 12:43
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 05/28/2003 12:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/28/2003 12:43

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/28/2003 12:43
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 24 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/28/2003 12:43
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.2 76-130 1% 1.00 | 05/28/2003 12:43
Toluene-d8 104.8 78-115 1% 1.00 | 05/28/2003 12:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A parl of Sevem Trant Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(5/29/2003 13:07

Page 4 of 10




S EVERN ST l Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 951121105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 05/15/2003 15.44
Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

FE

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/23/2003 17:29
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 05/23/2003 17:29
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00] 05/23/2003 17:29
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00105/23/2003 17:29

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 05/23/2003 17:29

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00105/23/2003 17:29
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.3 76-130 |% 1.00 | 05/23/2003 17:29
Toluene-d§ 102.3 78-115 |% 1.00 [ 05/23/2003 17:29

05/29/2003 13:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tren Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 05/15/2003 15:44
Shelt Incident Number 98995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

S' l ! I Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Compound Conc. RL Unit Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/t. 05/23/2003 15:25
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/23/2003 15:25

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/23/2003 1525
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/23/2003 15:25

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/23/2003 15:25

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/L 05/23/2003 15:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 4 76-130 % 056/23/2003 15:25
Toluene-d8 99.6 78-115 % 05/23/2003 15:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Ing,
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Severn Tront Pl Tel 925 484 1219 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(5/29/2003 13:07

Page G of 10




S5EVERN S' l ' ! Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 005/15/2003 15:44
Shell Incident Number 88995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 05/28/20:03 11:30

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 05/28/2003 11:30

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 05/28/2003 11:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/28/2003 11:30

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/28/2003 11:30

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/L 05/28/2003 11:30
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.6 76-130 % 05/2B/2003 11:30
Toluene-d8 101.8 78-115 % 05/28/2003 11:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/29/2003 13:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et of Savarn Tren! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10




Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2

Shell Incident Number 93995840

Received: 05/15/2003 15:44

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Ctrl.Limits %

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery RPD
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 257 253 25 1028 1101.2 11.6|69-126( 20
Taluene 25.5 252 25 102.0 |1008 {1.2|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.6 299 25 1064 |119.6 |11.7| 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 522 545 500 104.4 1 109.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 489 486 500 97.8 97.2 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Sevemn Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

05/29/2003 13:07
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S‘ I L ! Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Fhone; (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 05/15/2003 15:44
Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site: 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | %_ | Rec. JRPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 26.4 264 25 105.6 11056 |0.0}]69-129} 20

Toluene 26.1 26.4 25 1044 {1056 {1.1]|70-130] 20

Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.8 27.1 25 1152 {1084 |6.1|65-165] 20

Surrogates({s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 506 485 500 101.2 | 99.0 76-130

Toluene-d8 517 512 500 1034 {1024 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/29/2003 13:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apar of Saver Frant Ple Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10




SEV.ERN
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S' I ! l Submission #: 2003-05-0435

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS# 030514-BA2 Received: 05/15/2003 15:44
Shell Incident Number 98995840

Site; 4226 First Street
Pleasanton

Compound Conc. ug/L ISpk.Level Recove Limits % Fiags
MS MSD Sample ugi. | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD M3 MSD

Benzene 255 25,8 ND 25 102.0 |103.2 [ 1.2 69-129 20
Totuene 26.3 259 ND 25 105.2 | 103.6 [ 1.5 70-130 20
Methyl teri-butyl ether 287 26.3 ND 25 1068 | 105.2 (1.5 65-165 20
Surragate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 493 501 500 |199.6 {1002 76-130
Toluene-d8 481 482 500 [96.2 }96.3 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/29/2003 13:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945668
A part of Seve Tren Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 10 of 10
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. WELL GAUGING DATA

Project #:,_' Q?,pSf rbfr?:ﬂi?» ]jate =3 /:q /o3 Client 51—151.(.’

Site f2Me FTipey Sr, pLLASA:Q‘ﬁD/\)

e = o Thickness | Volome of
Well - " Depthto of Immiscibles , Survey
~Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB

Size
{ml} (i) bottom (ft.} or TOC

WellID | (in) |- Odor . |Liquid (ft)| Liguid (ft)
R 23 | s | Tee

Te-! | |
T8 | 1~ B A sy 12 e

e |8 | ] e | sl

pAa-l > _ —
pALSARL : l—/ B '7 - ) -7 23,1 Lf‘_-T.S?
L?’

I\
=1

Mw{s 21,20, g,qf‘,;

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o3esid-Bai Site:  Ha2e-Fiest S, Peasad o
Sampler: Briand ALcor Date: =5 / ref /03
Well LD.: arwo-) Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth {TD): 5=, 222 Depth to Water (DTW): =a.59
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Pve ) cuie  |D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: %7.50
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Samplipg Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposabrle Bailer
@ Extraction Pump Ex{raction Port
ETecirié Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
D T Wil D
i 0,04 4" 0.65
4.0 (Gas)x 32 - 180 cus | 7 0.16 6" 47
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculaied Volume 3 0.37 Othes rodius” * 9.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH {mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed (Observations
by
;320 N | .7 1,773 | /.0 Clgl:..r"; ";'cf:,.
1329 o | 1,187 IO .o (0 B o
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: |2,
[Sampling Date: s/+/oz ~ Sampling Time: ‘5:9-5// Depth to Water: <2 .¢yf
Sample I.D.:  aqw-1I Laboratory: @L)Olher
Analyzed for: @TEX MTBE) TPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Thene Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable}):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.Q. {if req'd): Pre-purge: & Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  o3e5 14 BAN Site:  Haade Gest Sr, Preasantond
Sampler:  Re,an Aicons Date:  §/i4le3

Well 1.D: pwo -2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4> 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): «{<.87 Depth to Water (DTW): 2a..0)

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 34,28

(‘ Bai;a' )

Purge Method: Bailer Whaterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Baijer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
E Giher Dedicated Tubing
Other:
1" 0.4 4 0.65
UG ux__ D - _39.0 g | 2 s @ 4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculaled Volume 3 037 Other rodios” *{.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp {°F) pH {mS D@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Olbiservations
{305 2.9 | 1o i 245 23 9.0 c{eo«’., odec”
303 093 | o 243 35 18.0 "
1304% | 4.3 | (0.7 353 14 7. o o e 43D
Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁ\fo) Gallons actually evacuated: s
Sampling Date: $/.y /03 Sampling Time: j<'o% Depthto Water:  ef7.<f0
Sample LD.: o8- Laboratory: @) Other
Analyzed for: G BTEX NLT;TPH-D Other:
\.,___"__‘____.——“‘-'
EB I.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: P Post-purge: T
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: myv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  o2osi4-BAX

Site: “f;l-?—{o f:LfLs-r ST TrtasamTass

Sampler: RBaan Aecorm

Date: {/,q/og

Wel}. I.D.: MU_}#%

Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 34.6

Depth to Water (DTW): 3:.22

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (’1;\16 ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
S
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  31.2%
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Dsspasabl.e Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Electnc=Submar51blc Other__

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

Other:
M?““Lﬂ?wwﬁw
Cond. Turbidity

Time  [TempCF)| pH | (mS orpuS) (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations

(2% 1.9 | 70 967 {9 A 25 | cleoe

(251 | W Shewarkr e 2.25 | o 32-35

MY | oq 6o | g2 (S —

>

Did well dewater? ( Yes__“No Gallons actually evacuated: 2,35
Sampling Date: §7/iy /o 2 Sampling Time: jygo Depth fo Water: 32.9%
Sample LD..  adwo-y Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: @x? TPHD  Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: PHy Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  o30514-8A2 Site: fa3lo Firsr Sr, PLessanton)
Sampler: Ranan Avcoas Date: &7/r4/03

Well LD.: & -1 Well Diameter: 2 3 (4D 6 8§
Total Well Depth (TD): 1&.73% Depth to Water (DTW): 12.37

Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: CPve Y Grade D.0O. Meter (if reqg'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Baiier Waterra Sampling Method:

Disposable B '1( Pzris}nl T Disposabie Bailer

i ExtractignPump Extraction Port

Other .~ Dedicated Tuhing
/ Other:

1" 0,04 4n 805
{Gals.) X = Gals. 2: 0.16 o 1.4? .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other rdius” *0.163
Cond. Twbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {mS or pS) {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

1995 LT rsufdfiet e T WIATER + Fiues OulE Vor Befent DewrTidm e waul

1 CEenannle® 7ol We — Unlaste. 7o BemoE Mads wdplir
Did well dewater? 6?9 No Gallons actually evacuated: &
Sampling Date: 5fi4foa  Sampling Time: 2., Depth to Water:
Sample LD.:  T&-1 Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: @@H-E} Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Dupiicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: I, Post-purge: 8y
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: o205 14 -RAL Site:  damde Ppst Sr, Reasanea
Sampler:  Braso Ao Date: 5714 /03 —_
Well LD.: T@&-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 (12 )

Total Well Depth {TD): t%.%

Depth to Water (DTW): Q.54

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:  Bailer

Perisialfic
Exiracti

Watera Sampling Method:

Pump

ie Submersible Other
Other:
i YR :
. " 0.4 4" .65
| (Gals.) X - Gals. z o.fé & a7
I Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other mdivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or uS} {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(325 T roswnflerc T Watee. — [Anamt To Removi ANY wiiglR Fol SAMPLE.
wy/ R g
t
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacnated:
Sampling Date: S7+//o3  SampHog Time: 3.2  Depthto Wat;x/
Sample LD.: Tg-2 / Laboratory:  STL ﬂﬂg
Analyzed for: TPH-G EX MTBE TPH-D Other
EB L.D. (if applicab}éf e Tine Duplicate I.DY (if applicable):
Analyzed for: 71’/H-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /
: ” 7

D.O. (if req'(}}./ Pre-purge: lef Post-purge: "y
O.RP. Gf néq'd): Pre-purge: /{V Post-purge: mVY

—~

'Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  A3e5id-BaAs Site:  HASL TRST S, Preassntod
Sampler:  Bopard Arpeozo Date: 5'/14 /v3

Well LD.: it T2-2 Well Diameter: 2 3 (40 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  13.3.X Depth to Water (DTW):  TRY

Depth to Free Product: _

-~

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ( PVQ Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra™” Sampling Method: Bai!gr/"
Dispusz:yazﬁ er Pe; '-séc Disposable Bailer
Midd}ebirg Extragtion Pump ,,E‘.Qtractiun Port
Clctnic Submersible Other .~ " Dedicaled Tubing
' /" ot
ST IR - I
" 0.04 4 0.65
(Gals) X = Gals. || 2 0.16 & i
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 037 Other mdivs” * 8.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or pnS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Wedd s Thay 4+ WUoasee To T m%t‘,/_”ﬁu&ﬁ:

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: Sam/plfzrg Time; Depﬂ;,’fo/{i{fater:

Sample 1.D.: , / Laboratory: ;Tf/ Other

Analyzed for:  1PH-G ,B'ﬁz/x MTBE TPH-D Other: yd ’

EBID. (if apph'cal;lé: e Tine Dupliq,até/I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: APH-G BTEX MITBE TPH-D Dtl;e{

D.O. af req'/d’f Pre-purge: }/ "8 Post-purge: eI
O.R.P. (ifl'Jeq'd): Pre-purge: / mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: O 3051 -BAP Site:  HBo TRST ST, T gasAaTo

Sampler:  Ra.am Aicons Date:. & ﬁ‘-!/o?:

Well ID: T8 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 (iZd )

Total Well Depth (TD): 1.4 Depih to Water (DTW): Tday

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (vve ) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 8.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method: Bailer o Walema Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Baj Perigtaltic Dis uﬁﬂle Bailer
Middlc:@yrg/uz{ Extractioh Pump /‘:/xzraction Port
Ei}ﬁ’ic Submersible Other___~ "Dedicated Tubing

) Other:
" 0,04 4 Q.65
. (Gals)X = Gals. 2: 0.16 " ,_47 .
| Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radus” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS or nS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed {bservations
IO TOry — W Ahweer o T8 [Fue c{/ LArP I

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuat;df/

Sampling Date: Sampling Time: Dep/th(o Water:

Sample [.D.: / Laboratory: /Sé Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G /B’léf MTBE TPH-D

7

Other:

EB L. (if applicablé): e

Tine

Dupligefe LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: /TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D On;;e{-.
D.O. (if 1‘6}[{1): Pre-purge: vomy, Post-purge: TR
O.R.P. (ifl‘eq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




